BASE STATION

- ./ﬂ%dﬂft —/  HS-VKBJr -

7 3.5/7/14/21/28MH= 'y

HF S—BAND GROUND PLANE ANTENNA

K S G T _IPQEEfTTQlJ(:TT'I(DTJ MAMIUJALLS Ko

FEATURES

1) Campact ground plane antenna for H¥ 5bands - 3.5/7/14/21/28MHz.

2} Low loss traps, with newly designed coil bobbin, ‘accept operation of -
500W/SSE.

3} Angles of radlals are adjustable. You can fix them to ami-directional
or to one-gide, when mounting to narrow space.

4) Rasy frequency adjustment, changing length of elements, and
1ntervals between_each traps.

- SPECIFICATIONS

Type. . oo .- v - - -Band Ground plane
Frequﬂnﬂles..... 3. 5/7/14/21/23MH2
VoWR. .. ....... .. Less than 1.5 {at the center frequency}
Imnedanceﬁ;--.-. 50 Q
Input Power..... SGGW{SSB] EEGW(CW) IEGW{CDntlnnusly)
*But, the followings are available for only 3.5MH=z.
-eaee Z00W(S5B},100W(CW), 50W({Continously)

Max.Wind speed.. 3Sm/sec. LSUHPH)[InEtantanecus)
Mast Diameter... 308 — 629

Cannecticon...... S0~239 |

Eadial Length. .. Z.Gﬂﬁmfm.{ﬁﬂin;)

Total Length ... 6,100m/m (20.3ft.)

Welight. ... ... - 6.0 kgs.

3.5MHz  —~ 1%Hz T canter & I5KHz
Az~ ARHD : + dO0KHz
e - oz LEOQRENCY 4 o
Mz — 150KHZ & |SOKHZ
. BMHE - 70OMHZ + TOOKHZ

1) Before assembling, -check the numbers of parts, according to the Parts List.

2) Always use high quality coax. cable of 50 ohm, and connectors.

3) Be sure the connector is properly secured and water—prﬂﬂfed by using
adhesive vinyl. take.

4) Install antenna so that no other antenna rior metallic objects are closer.
than Zmeters, to-avoid any: possible influences from them.

5} Please refrain from tranamlttlng with power .levels greater than the
specified.



Adjustment shoald be done by using a VSWR Meter
with proper capacity, frequency range and impedance.
Transamitting for adijustment should be carried out
in a shaort time with 2 lower pawer of under 50W to

avoid a possible ﬁisturhance to others.

me 2 Element (A

HS-VXGIT
| Trassceiver | _¥STR ¥eter ——J E_ Adjustahle
| Lable | (Zibjie f40"m Far 3-35mMH=z

(1) Table (A) shows the standard radial length

e~— 3 Element {B)

m——— 35 Lock Ring(S)

|.--. g5Traw{i)

and the center frecuency change per lcm 26 Hex.Bolt (51 i J1¥at Ringll)
adjustment of the radiais. fRdjuscabley l--..’é‘:ﬂ___’“ a6 Eleme
- 1407 Eor 7ML .1 S
: or z I/II __{‘T{
TABLE A 23 Hex._Nut(S) ITHex.Bolt (M}
Stand:lrd Lenpth Cﬂnter frequﬂnq r
' C(m/m} | change per 10w/m
Ouri | Ome—Side | Radialsadjosiment
i3 Trap(B)
3.5ibz | LI80 | 1145 6 Kz o2 d
T Wiz ) 1290 1115 11 Rz 1 adjustable
14 ¥z | 170 1205° 18 Kz | T for 14MHz
71 ¥z | 1180 1150 58 Kz | —_—
23 Miz 1150 50 bz ®M \36 Lock Ring(M)
. "'"i"l )
{2) Set your transceiver On at a desired band - Jﬂf-4ﬂ'TﬂﬂﬂCJ
and confirm the center Irequency. ' Adjustable
The adjustment should be done from the M- for zumiz ||
highest bangd (Z28MHz) to the lower one. T '_i
(3) According to the TABLE A, adjust the length s

of the radials to get a desired Irequency.
when you fix the-radials leonger, the center
frequency becomes lower.

¥ - Adjustcabie

Conversely, when the radials shortened, the

:'u{:‘f-'funlﬂﬂﬂlz i,.-‘"'

:

e N8 Trap (D)

|

3Z2Hat Ring(2)
[ig?

M

. . /|
center frequency becormes higher. 26 HexBLE (S)

{4) When the V.SHR of center frecuency is not. Eufflclently
~ low enough, further tunig can ‘be dene by adjusting the
length of vertical Radiator Elements.
Freguency change per each 10m/m is just same as TABLE A.

You can find each adjustable Spaces at below EdCh Traps
and Element(A){ol).

(5} After elements adjustment, kindly confirm tight fastening
of each Screws.

| \-—H&t
3 Eleme:

273 Hex. Nut(5)

~ 04 Element(C)

DIAGRAM E



mv (Refer to DIAGRAM B) |

1} Attach Mount Pipe{20} to your mast. There
should be at least 150m/m interval between {fil\
the top of the mast and the top of-the maveming (Y Lo
Mount Pipe., Jectioa N ' -

2) Pass your coax. w/connector through the
Mount Pape,

'3) Attach the watexprc:c:f coax. w/connector ~e— Conaéctor Cable
to Matching Section {10). - ' . Cadial Base (1)

Firmly fasten. each.sat Screws'by Hex, i N -

wren{:h 505 _I_.,:.,_.. — Radial Base (2}

4) Attach the Insulator to the Matching J_ Moun® - |
Section, with:Hex Bolts (29).

5) Using Lock Ring (35) and Hex Bc:lt—S{ZG], :
insert Radial Flements(16)- into .each oBolt e
Radial units. Refer to TABLE A for elements %};
length. 28MHz Coil is shortest,. while, | A _
3.5vHz is longest. Mast ——— 1 ) g Meuet TIRE

6) Refer to DIAGRAM C for setting the radlalsa
angle, omni or one side.
Then, attach each.Radial units with Hex Nut(25).
The Drain Holés of. the radial units are to be
faced downward.

Spring Washer [L;
gzﬁf Hex. Wut (M} '

'Hex. Dalt {L}
Hex. Sut, {#}

DIAGRAM B

&adiai Base 11}: J.Sffﬂﬂz
Radizl Base (2): l4f71f*ﬁMHz

Insulator af
' rj the Matching
—_— Section

Radial [ _T_
. Base (j) 5T
S
| Radial b4
' Base |
| [Dna»S;deg B
{Radials at 30)
{Gmninﬂlrﬂttlnnal}
{Radials at 72°)
. - ' Radial
ASSTBLY OF VERTICAL ELEMENT Facing downs e
. ‘ faciagy downward

{1} Connect the Element(a)(No.2) and the
Element(B}(No.3) by the Star Washer(M4)(No.30)
and Tapping Screw(M4xz6){No.19)}. Fix the Hat Ring(1l)(No.31l)
o the TIﬁp{A){NG.SJ at intervals of 10m/m(l/2inch) and
install the Hat Element(l}(Nc.33). Alsc install the Hat Ring(2)(No.32) and
Hat Element(2}(No.34) to the Trap(D}{No.8).

(2} Connect each Trap{A-D} by the Lock Ring and Hex Bolts. Adjust each length
‘according to the DIAGRAM-E. | i

(3} Inser the assembled Radiator to.the Matching Secticn and fix them by the
Hex. Bolts(5)({No.26) and the Spring WaShEI.‘(S]{ND 391.

(4) If you plan to install the antenna in a high wind area, the use f:.'!f quy~line
is recommended. Close nylmn or 'other non-metallic guy-llne, at point (A) & (B).



PARTS LIST fi-*—*@'mpﬂap{s}
Nos, | Pacts Nﬂ.me'._ﬂ" Ly HemarKks i o
01 | Top Cap {S) 1 Tox14400 _ Tapping —— i Shement (A}
(} 2 Elezent (A 1 10¢x F50 | i Etr-s-: ;
03 Elesent (B)_ ] 30614 j o Ny
{14, Element (C) 1 T { .7;._1
__g 2 'gf:lﬂ E;; i _ ﬂ@, 5;31... Wosher —r— ’!@Hlament EEH
_ Tap .
. N Sl
03 ENOR ; | @lockesisl ]l A @dex. Bolt(S)
K] Top Cap (L) 5 — | S
19 Yaiching _Section 1 \ ~—BTrap {a)
1] Badial (&) 1 3. SMHz__ B Hex. Hue (S)
ig Ezlai Eg; i _111:.:[1:112 : ﬂ}Hﬂx Eh:lll:. — \\\h‘:‘)‘---../@ at Element (1)}
: ia ; Z ahHat Ring (1)
T4 |  Bodial (D) 1 2imMiz P
15 “Radial . (E) 1 T4 MHE z ] B Lock Ring{M) @y lex. Bolt (¥}
16 Radial Elewent 2 9. 5#x1370 |
19 Radial Base (y | 1 w/2—haoles e By Trap (B)
131 8 Badial Base (2) L w/3—holes
19 Tappipg screw b 2 T M4 x 6
2D foun pipe | 1 T9ax 4590 (M) —E3— = |
F10 . | douat bracket 2 - ~ @Llock Ring ™ €y Rex. Bolt (M)
22 [-bolt 2 M5 .
55T Hex. WE(S). 5 M3 — @ Trap (C)
2 4 Hex_ Huti{l) B ot M5 '
29 Hex. Nut{L) 8 Mi2 - . -
96 | Hex bolt{5) 12 Mox 8 @ Lock Ring N EY .
57 Tl _ y M2 <TI0 Y viex. Bolt (M}
2] fes. balt(l) ] T
79 Hex. bal L(8) type 2 MBx15 - \‘ B1rap (D)
30 Star washer 4 M4 (5} — R e
11 Hat Bing(l) )] 3129 | @_ﬁﬂ‘i Bolt \ ™~ 5¥Hat Element {1}
32 Hat fing(2) 1 3306x9 - i & Hat Ring (3)
33 flat Element(i} 3 SexHhd40 ilex. Nut (3)
2 4 Bat Element{?) 3 S¢x500 ‘
35 Tock RinR(S) TR 229X8 $iock Riag (L)
36 | Lock Ring(d} 3 236x9 N\,
37 Tock  Ring(Ly 1 230x0 S—-g
38 - | Speing Tasher(l) 4 M5 N
19 : Sprfﬂg 'aShE];'(S] 4 M5 | Zh flex . Bolt (M}

x ' —%{159)YMatching
Section

: f3Element (C)

Jfﬂﬁﬁpring Washer (5]

| _-@bHex. Solt (5)
/ .
e @Jf @Raﬂiifjiﬂ} Ty

"l.
QRadial{d o)

2y Hex. at (L)

- @Rfﬁial'm \ e
| *Rgler ;’:% .a:iII: @ Lock Ring [S)
Tablﬂiﬁ-—"__—"'-l Mﬁi—-—

{DRadial Bd:s:?l o @Hex. Bolt(g type)

EM @2 Radial Base ()

“sMount :
& "B pe N @Radzal (D)
) e~ ﬁﬂﬂunt Bracke
) Radial {E) S ‘ﬂx‘ ~SRdpring
U-Bol ) ‘g\’ht_ Yhex:
. M

R dur (M)

Optional "‘“"'L ~

Mask 1) ﬂ,m_,)"@ﬂex--ﬂult [L)
f9 Top Cap {L}

@Radial-’ Element

T



